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FIFTH CIRCUIT ORDERS RETURN IN CASE
CHALLENGING LATE FEE RULE

The case challenging the Consumer Financial Protection
Bureau’s credit card late fee rule is returning to Texas. Previously,
the District Court for the District of Texas, Fort Worth Division
ordered the case transferred to the District Court for the District of
Columbia. See our ALERT of Mar. 29, 2024. The Fifth Circuit initially
ordered a stay of the District Court transfer order on March 28 to
decide on an interlocutory appeal filed by the Chamber of Commerce
on March 25 for the District Court’s effective denial of the Chamber's
motion for preliminary injunction filed on March 7. See our ALERT of
April 3, 2024.

The Fifth Circuit held that because the Chamber of Commerce
appealed the District Court's effective denial of the Chamber's
preliminary injunction motion before the District Court granted the
motion to transfer the case, the District Court lacked jurisdiction to
rule on the motion to transfer. The Fifth Circuit clarified that the
ruling does not assess the question of the propriety of the case’s
venue, rather, it says “once a party properly appeals something a
district court has done - here, the effective denial of a preliminary
injunction — the district court has zero jurisdiction to do anything that
alters the case’s status.”

Following the transfer order, the case was docketed with the
District Court for the District of Columbia prior to the Fifth Circuit's
ruling. As part of this ruling, the Fifth Circuit ordered the District
Court for the District of Texas, Fort Worth Division to reopen the case
and give notice to the District Court for the District of Columbia that
the transfer was without jurisdiction and should be disregarded. U

<> Mike Tomkies and Mercedes Ramsey

Darrell L. Dreher
ddreher@dIltlaw.com

Michael C. Tomkies

2750 HUNTINGTON CENTER mtomkies@dltlaw.com

41 S. HIGH STREET

Elizabeth L. Anstaett CoLumBusS, OHIO 43215 Judith M. Scheiderer

eanstaett@dltlaw.com TELEPHONE: (614) 628-8000 FACSIMILE: (614) 628-1600 jscheiderer@dltlaw.com
WWW.DLTLAW.COM

Mercedes C. Ramsey Robin R. De Leo

mramsey@dltlaw.com To see previously sent ALERTS, visit our website at www.dltlaw.com robin@deher-la.com

Susan L. Dreher

sdreher@dltlaw.com To decline future ALERTS, please contact us at ALERTS@DLTLAW.COM.
This ALERT has been prepared for informational purposes only. It does not

constitute legal advice and does not create an attorney-client relationship.

62870 © 2024 DREHER TOMKIES LLP


mailto:Alerts@dltlaw.com
https://www.dltlaw.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/1602755/2024/04/Alert_Case_Challenging_Late_Fee_Rule_Moved_to_DC_3-29-24.pdf
https://www.dltlaw.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/1602755/2024/04/Alert_Fifth_Circuit_Stays_Transfer_in_Case_Challending_Late_Fee_Rule_4-3-24.pdf
https://www.dltlaw.com/wp-content/uploads/sites/1602755/2024/04/Alert_Fifth_Circuit_Stays_Transfer_in_Case_Challending_Late_Fee_Rule_4-3-24.pdf

